Decision No. fZ:ﬂB?ﬁa

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF IFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application

of the Southern California Water

Company for an orxdezr authorizing Application No. 50460
it to increase the rates and . (Filed Auvgust 5, 1968)
-chaxges for water serxvice in its

-Simi Valley District.

C™elveny & Myers, by Domm B. Miller, for
applicant.

David R. Larrouy, Counsel, George A. Amaroli
and Edward C. Crawford, Lor the Commission
stafz.

OPINION

SO S et gme g

Applicant Southemrn Czliforniz Water Company seeks authority.
to increase rates for water service in L{ts Simi Valley District.

Public hearing was held before Examiner Catey in Santa
Susana on January 7, 1969, in El Monte on January 9 and in Los Angeles
on April 9, 1969. Coples of the application had been served, notice
of £iling of the application published, and notice of hecring
published and posted, in accordance with this Commission’s rules of
procedure. The matter wés submitted on April 9, 1969, subjeét to
receipt of a late-filed exhibit. That exhibit has since been filed.

Testimony on behalf of applicant was presented by the chair~
man of its board of directors, its president, its assistant to the
president, its executive vice-president, its Rate and Valuation
Department assistant manager and a c¢onsulting accountant.

One customer testified in his own behalf. The Commission

1/ |
staff presentation  was made through an accountant and three engil-~ -

neers.

1/ ‘lestimony and exhibits relating to overall company operations were
presented by witmesses for the staff in Application No. 50570, the
San Gabriel Valley District rate proceeding. The testimony and
exhibits were incoxrporated by xreference in Application No. 50460.

-1-




A.50460 HW

Sexrvice Area and Water System

Applicant owns and opewates water systems in seventeen
districts and an electric system iIn one district, all in California.
Its Simi Valley Distxict consists of unincorporated portions of
Ventura County in the Simi Valley. The sexvice area slopes upward
from the floor of the valley, ranging from approximately 800 feet to
1,300 feet above sea level. The customers are almost all in the
residential, businesc and small industrial categories.

The water supply for this district is obtained almost
entirely from comnections to facilities of Calleguas Municipal Watex
District (CMWD), a member agency of Metropolitan Water District of
Southern Californfa (MWD). Two local wells are owned by applicant and
used as emergency-standby sources of supply.

The distribution system includes about 72 miles of distribu-~
tion mains ranging in size up to 1l6-inch. Thexe are about 6,600
metered sexvices, 5 private fire protection sexvices and 480 public
fire hydrents. Nine resexrvoirs and storage tanks and six‘booster

stations maintain system pressure and provide storage for the system.

Service

Field investigations of applicant’s operation, service and

facilities in 4ts Simi Valley District were made by the Commission
staff. The plant was found to be in good condition, and good sexvice
was being provided. A staff engineer testified that only two informal
complaints regarding pressure or service have been registered with the
Commission during the past four years. These complaints and eight
disputed bills during the same period have all been resolved. The

single customer who attended the hearing had no complaints regarding
sexvice. '




A.50460 HW *

Applicant's present tariffs include schedules for general
metered service and limited metered {rrigation service in the Simi
Valley District, a schedule for private fire protection sexrvice, a
schedule fox public fire hydrart sexrvice, a scheduie for constructicn
flat rates, and & schedule for service to company employees. The
metexed sexvice rates became effective in 1968 when spplidant was
granted a 7.36 percent interim increase to offcet inerecased coste of
purchased water. |

Applicant proposes to increase its rates for generzi metered
sexvice and limited metered irrigation service, to change from a
ninimum charge to a sexvice charge form of rates and to increase the
private f£ire protection rate. The following Table I presents a compar-
ison of applicant's present metered service rates, those requested by
applicant, and those authorized herein.

Table I

Comparison of Monthly Rates
Item Present Pronosedd Authorized

- General Metered Service:

Minimum or Service Chaxge $ 3.758% § 2.50* $ 2.50%
Fixst 1,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. .000* -261 .250
Next 1,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .268 .261 .250
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .215 .261 250
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .188 .261 -250C
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .188 .223 222

Limited Irrigation Service:
Per acre-foot 48.31 55.00 55.00
* Minimum charge or service charge for a 5/8 x 3/4~1inch

meter. A graduated scale of increased charges is
provided for larger meters.

# If the 10 percent surcharge to Federal income tax ,////’
had not expired, bills cemputed undexr these rates \
were to have been increased by 1.6l percent.




A.50460 HW *

For a typical commercial customer with avexage monthly
consumption of 1,900 cubic feet through a 5/8 x 3/4~inch metex, the
average monthly chaxge would increase 21 percemt £xom $6.17 undex
present rates to $7.46 under the rates proposed by applicant. The
temporary surcharge would have added $0.12 to this average nonthly :///
charge at proposed rates. Under the rates suthorized herein, the
average monthly charge for the typical commercial customex will
increase 18 percest to $7.25 undex the basic rates.

Applicant's present "company~-wide™ private fire protection
service schedulé excludes seven specific distwicts. In rate proceed-
{ngs involving those districts, the Commission found that a monthly
charge of $2 per inch diameter of service was ryeasomable, rathex then
the $1 per finch set forth in the "eompany-wide” schedule. Eventually,
when all districts have had rate proceedings, the present nTeompany-
wide" schedule can be replaced with a revised schedule. In the meen-
time, as each district is covered by a rate proceeding, 3 separate
increased schedule {s authorized for that district.

Results of Operation

Witaesses for applicant and the Comission staff have
analyzed and estimated applicant's operational results. Summerized in
Table II, from applicant’s Exhibit No. 3 and the staff's Exhibit Ne. &
are the estimated results of operation for the test yeaxr 1969, under

present rates and undex those proposed by applicant, without consid—f

ering any additional expenses and offsetting revenue requirement / L///

resulting from a 10 percent surcharge to Federal income tax. For '
comparison, this table also shows the corresponding 1969 results of

operation medificd as discussed hereinafter.




A. 50460 1Mjo

Table II

Estimated Results of Operation

Item

Test Year 1969
Applicant Staff -

$ 356,700 $ 556,700

At Present Rates Modified

$ 556,700

Operating Revenues

Deductions
Source of Supply Expense
All Other Oper. & Maint. Exp.
Regulatory Commission Exp.
Other Direct Admin. & Gen'l.Exp.
Other Allocated A« & G. Exp-
Taxes, Excl.Franch.& Inc. Taxes
Depreciation

Subtotal

Local Franchise Taxes
Income Taxes
Totel
Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

At Rates Proposed by applicant

Operating Revenues

Deduetions
xcl. rranch. & Inc. Taxes
Local Franchise Taxes
Income Taxes

269,500
52,100
4,500
6,700
17,100
59,600
59,000

753,500

8,600

5142900)

» L
94,500
2,081,100

4.547%

468, 500
10,400
45,400

274,600

52,200
3,300
6,700

16,100

60,500

59,000

8,600

5185500%

94,200
2,043,500
4.61%

$ 675,100 $ 675,100

472,400
10,400
41,700

Total

Net Revenue
Rate Base
Rate of Return

At Rates Authorized Herein

Operating Revenues

Deductions
Excl.Franch. & Inc. Taxes
Local Franchise Taxes
Income Taxes
Total

Net Revenué
Rate Base
Rate of Return

524,300

150,800
7.257,

(Red Figure)

524,500

150,600
2,043,900
7.37%

269, 500
52,200
4,500
6,700
17,000
62,000
59,000

ZJG>§66 
8,600

élZ:700f

94,900
2,044,900
b4 o647

$ 675,100

470,900
10,400

42,500

523,800

151,300
2,044,900
7.407,

658,000

470,900
10,100
33,800

2800

143,200
2,044,900
7.007%




A.50460 HW *

From Table II it can be determined that, exclusive of aay u/(/'
temporary increase due to éaz {income tex surcharge, the increase in |
operating reverues would be 21 percent under applicant’s proposed
rates and will be 18 percent undexr the rates authorized herein.

The 1969 estimates of revemues and certain expenses presented
by applicant are concurzed in by the staff and adopted without modifi-
cation in Tabie II. Tre items of other expenses and rete base are
discussed individually hereinafter.

Source of Supoly Zxperse

Applicantts 19€9 estimate of cost of purchased water reflects

the $59/4F racze peyable to CMWD for the £ixst half of the year and the

$62/AF rate payadle for the second helf of the ysex. The staffrs 1969
estimate reflects cxpenses which would have resulted 1L purchases for
the full yeaxr were at $62/AF.

45 discussed heredlnsfter under "Trend in Rete of Return',
~he effect of increasing CMWD rates through June 20, 1978, will be
offset by ozher factorc at gpplicant’s current rate of growth. Appli-
cant's actual cost of CMWD warer is thus appropriate to use for the
test year 1969. Applicant's estimate is adopted in Teble II.

Tae engineer for CMWD testified that, shortly before the
expiration of the $66/AF CMWD rates for 1970-71, Feather River wotex

11 probably be available from MWD and that reduction of $4/AF 4in
CMWD pumping costs and another $4/AF im cost of MWD water could result
and be reflected in the 1971-72 CMWD rates charged to applicant and
othexr purchasers. The order which follows requires applicant to
advise this Commission promptly when the 1971-72 retes &re established
50 that appropriate adjustment of applicant’s water vates can be

considered for service rendered subsequent to June 30, 1971.




A.50460 HW

Rexulatory Commission Expense

The estimates for regulatory commission expense by applicant
and the staff differ primarily in the assumed frequency of rate
proceedings. The staff assumed the equivalent of a full rate proceed-
ing every five years; whereas, the applicant assumed about a three
year cycle. With the relatively frequent reviews of applicant's rates
which will be necessary due to changes in CMWD rates and possible
fluctuations in applicantfs rate of growth inthis district, appli-
cant's estimate of average annual cost for regulatory expenses appears
moxe reasonable and 1s adopted in Table II.

Allocated Administrative and General Expenses

The treatment of profits or losses from electronic data
processing work which applicant performs for outside parties is
discussed in detail in the recent decision in Application No. 50570,
involving applicant's San Gabriel Valley District. Consistent with
that decision, the 1969 staff estimate of sllocated administrative

and general expenses for the Simi Valley District is increased by $900
in Table II.

Ad Valorem Taxes

In Exhibit No. 3, applicant's estimates of ad valoxem taxes

for 1968 and 1969 are based upon a projection of prior years' upward
trend in effective composite tax xates, applied to estimated plant
investment. Subsequently, when 1968-69 tax bills were received, the
taxes for that f£iscal year were found by applicant to be about $2,900
higher than projected on the basis of the prior trend in tax rates.
The half-year effect applicable to the calendar year 1968 was a $1,500
increase over applicant’s original estimate. In Exhibit No. 8, the
staff showed the half-year effect to be a $1,200 increase over appli-
cant's original estimate. Applicant did not present any evidence to

refute the staff’'s calculation for 1968.
N -7-




A.50460 HW

1f the 1969-70 effective tex rates incrcase over 1968-69
rates to the same degree originally estimated by applicant and do not
increase at the steeper rate indicated by the trend from 1967-68 to
1968-69, applicant’'s original 1968 estimate is understated by $2,900
by applicant's calculation, or about $2,400 using the staff’s deter-
mination of 1968-69 taxes. The staff, however, did not project either
the prior upward trend nor the recent steeper treand in effective ad
valorem tax rates in estimated 1969-70 taxes. Instead, the staff
estimate L{s based upon the assumption that the effective tax rates
will suddenly level off and be the same for 1969-70 as for 1968-69.
As we stated in Decision No. 73686, dated February 6, 1968, in
Application No. 49445:

"It {s apparent that recognition of a reasonadly
well-defined txend in the effective rate for ad
valorem taxes is more likely to produce Teason~
able estimates than to ignore the trend.”

We do not imply that the assumption of .a level trend in
estimated ad valorem tax rates is always inappropriate. TFor example,
in Decision No. 74308, datzed June 25, 1968, in aApplication No. 49838,
we "said:

"The 'effective tax rate! related to utility plant
in the East Los Angeles district over the past 14
years, when plotted graphically as in Exhibit
No. 4-B, forms an upward sloping line for most of
the period but begins to level off in 1964-1965.
The rate advanced again in 1965-1966 but declined
for the next two fiscal years. With the apparent
leveling off of the previous trend, the staff'’s
use of the 1967-1968 effective xrate in estimating
the first half of the 1968-1969 taxes for this
particular district appears more reasonable than
appléfantfs assumed reversal to the prior upward
trend.”

Water rates are set prospectively. Waen expert witnesses

present testimony on such matters as increases in number of customers,




water use characteristics and trends, frequency and cost of plant
repalrs, and plant mortality pateerns, they almost invariably base
their informed judgment on analyses of actual prior experience,
tempered by the estimated effect of any factors which make the past
experience inapplicable to the future. In regard to ad valorem taxes,
we should consider the most likely actual rates. In Table II, we have
added $2,400 to applicant's original 1969 estimate of taxes, rathex
than the $900 difference reflected in the staff's estimates.'

Income Taxes

The various differences between applicant’s, the staff’s and
the adopted estimates of revermes and expenses affect the corre-
sponding estimates of income taxes. Also, applicant used different
amounts of investment tax c¢redit for the year 1969 than for 1968;
wherees, the staff used an average amount for both years. The 1969
income taxes adopted in Table II reflect the revemues and expenses

adopted in that table and the staff’'s estimated $9,700 average annual
investment tax credit.

Rate Base

The rate base estimates of epplicant and the staff differ in
four components: nonoperative plant, working cash, advances for
construction, and common plant allocated depreciation reserve. The
basis adopted in Table II for working cash, deferxed advances for
construction and common plant allocated depreciation reserve is
'eonsiscent with the basis adopted in the recent decision relating to
applicant's San Gabriel Valley District and need not be discussed
again heﬁein.

In addition to items covered by the aforementioned previous

decision, the staff estimate for the Simi Valley District has nonop-

erating intangible plant (consisting of a certificate not yet

-




A.50460 EHW *

exercised) and corrections to the advances for comstruction set up in
applicant's records in accordance with Decision No. 72400, dated

May 9, 1967, in Application No. 49248. The staff adjustments for both
items appear reasonable for the purpose of this proceeding and are
included in deriving the xate base adopted inm Table II.

Surcharge to Federal Income Tax

A 10 pexcent surcharge to Federal income taxes was imposed

by the Revenue and Expenditure Control Act of 1968. The surcharge was \ ////

retroactive for the full year 1968 and expired June 30, 1969. Appli- i
cant's Exhibit No. 3 indicetes that a 1.61 percent surcharge on bills
computed under the metered service rates requested in the applicatios

would have been required to offset the effect of the income tax V////
surcherge and produce the same net revermues indicated hereimbefore in

Table II. 1If the surcharge is reinstated at some time in the near

future, we would be receptive to a supplemental £iling by applicant in |
this proceeding requesting appropriate additional rate relief. If the : v////
surcharge 1s reinstated at the previous 10 percent level, the corre-
sponding surcharge on cpplicant's metered service rates will be

1.26 pexcent.

Rote of Return

In the recent rate proceeding involving applicant’s San
Gabriel Valley District, the Commission found that an average rate of
return of 7.0 percent over the next four years was reasonable for
applicant's operations. The basis for the 7.0 percent allowable
return isldiscussed in considerable detail in the decision in that
proceeding and need not be repeated herein. The same evidence relating

to recommended rate of return was presented in both the San Gabriel




Valley and Simi Valley proceedings and we reach the same conclusion as

to the 7.0 pexcent level of allowable return on rate base.

Trend in Rate of Return

Applicant’s estimates for the test years 1968 and 1969 indi-
cate an annual decline of 0.08 percent in rate of returm at proposed
rates. The staff’s estimates show an annual increase of 0.50 pexcent
at proposed rates, excluding the effect of CMWD rate increases. A
witness for applicant testified he does not consider the trend from
1968 to 1969 necessarily to be indicative of the future trend 4in rate
of return, because of possible changes in rate of growth. A staff
'witness recommended that trend in rate of return not be considered in
this proceeding.

The comparative rates of return for two successive test
years, or £or a series of recorded years, are indicative of the future
trend in xate of return only {f the rates of change of major indi-
vidual components of revemues, expenses and rate base in the test
years, or recorded years, are reasomably indicative of the future
trend of those items. Distortions caused by abnormal, nonxecurring or
sporadically recurring changes in revenues, expenses, or rate base
items must be avoided to provide a valid basis for prbjection of the
anticipated future trend in rate of xeturn.

A xeview of applicant's and the staff's 1968 and 1969 esti-~
mates discloses three significant differences affecting the apparent
trends in rate of veturn: (1) the dounward trend in invectment tax
credit used by applicant as compared with the use of an average annual
credit by the staff, (2) use by applicant of actual CMWD rates appii-
cable to each period as compared with use by the staff of the 1969-70
CMWD rate for each pexiod, and (3) the projection of the historical
trend in ad valorem tax rates by applicant as compared with the

assumption by the staff of a leveling off of those rates in the future.
-11- |




A.50460 YW

A witness for applicant ﬁestified that there are substantial
possibilities for additional customer growth Iin the Simi Valley area.
As new customers are added, the incremental plant investment is
covered to a large extent by subdividers?! advances for construction.
This xesults in a diminishing rate base per customer. If the customer
growth continues at the same rate as in the past, the diminishing rate
base per customer will just about offset the increasing expenses per
customey, including the scheduled increases of (MWD rates through
June 30, 1971. Under these circumstances it Ls appropriate to use
1969 as the test year upon which to judge the rate of return to be
expected for the £irst two years that the rate increase authorized

herein will be effective. No upward nor: downward adjustment for trend

in rate of xeturn i3 appropriate for that pexried.

Findings and Conclusions

The Coumission finds that:

1. Applicant is in need of additional revenues.

2. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, of
operating revenues, operating expenses and rate base for the test yearx
1969 reasonably indicate the probable range of results of applicant's
operations for the near future.

3. An average rate of return of 7.0 pexcent on applicant's rate
base for the next two years is reasomable. It is estimated that such
rate of return will provide a return of 1l.4 percent on common equity
allocated to the Simi Valley District.

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are
justified; the rates and chaxrges authorized herein are reasomable; and
the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those

prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.




A.50460 HW

Tke Commission concludes that the application should be

granted in part.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. After the effective date of this ordexr, applicant Scuthern
California Watexr Company is authoxized to file for its Simi Valley
District the revised xate schedules attached to this order as
Appendix A. Such f£1ling shall comply with Gemeral Oxder No. 96-A.
The effective date of the revised schedules shall be four days aftex
the date of £1ling. The revised schedules shall apply only to sexvice
rendered on and after the effective date thereof.

2. Within ten days after the 1971-72 rates for purchased water
are announced by Calleguas Municipal Water District, applicant shall
file in this proceeding written notice of those rates.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after
the date hereof.

Dated at  San Francisco , California, this X1/
day of JULY , 1969.

L e
(2dre22rs

7




APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. Si-1
Simi Valley Tariff Area
CENERAL MEZERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicadle to all meterod water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of Simi Valley, Ventura County.

RATES

Quantity Rates:

First 1C,000 cubic feet,
Over 10,000 cubic feet,

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch meter
For 3/l~inch meter
For l~inch meter
For 1A-{nch meter
For 2-inchk meter
For 3-inch meter
For L=inch meter
For b-inch meter
For 8-inch netor

per 100 cubic feet .....
per 100 cubic feet .....

XA NN RN RERERERFY FEYN NN WY

LERX N NN N
[ E AR ERENNEERX R REYERNEFYFEY]
sSrevs0srvarssrrectnentrS
(R A A R S N RN NN R NN E T NN
sesssessesssssvsnsnrnbna
besdsesesanssorassvaesrep
LR R NN NN NN N ]

cPemrArsasrrssvesseasRRrRRY

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve
¢harge applicable to all metored service and
to which is to be added the monthly charge
computed at the Quantity Rate.

&
N
3

383k8arw
38838R883

1]




A.50L50 ~ hh*

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. SI-3M

S4rd TVallew Tariff Area

LIMITED METERED IRRIGATION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to irrigation water delivered to parcels of land in excess
of 5 acres in one ownership and devoted to the raising of commercial
agricultural crops or livestock.

TERRITORY

Viithin certificatod areas in Section 11 and 1L T. 2 N., R. 18 W.,
$.B.B.&f., Ventura County.

RATE

Quantity Rate:

Per aCre=fOOt .cceueceerecereennnccnernnnneas $55.00 (1)




Schedule No, SI=L
Simi Valley Tardiff Aren

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service furnished to privately owned fire
protection systems.

TERRITORY

Portions of Sini Valley, Venturz County.

RATE

Ber Month

For each inch of diameter of service comnection ....... $2.00

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

- 1. The fire protection service connection shall de installed by the

utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment shall not be
subject to refund.

2. The minimum diametor for fire protection service shall be four

inches, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than tho diameter of
main to which the service is connected.

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire
protection system in addition to all other normal service does not exist
in the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then a
service main from the nearest exdisting main of adequate capacity shall be
installed by the utility and the cost paid by the applicant. Such payment
shall not be subject to refund.

h. Service hereunder is for private fire protection systems to which
no comnections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which
are regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are in-
stalled according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained 4o
the satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard
detector type meter approved bty the Board of Fire Underwriters for protec=-

tion against theft, leakage or waste of water and the cost d the
applicgnt. Such payment 3hall not be subject to refund. paid by

5. The utility undertakes to supply only such water at such pressure
as may be avallable at any time through the normal operation of its system.




